


If you are working with liquid oxygen systems, you

need us, and we need you! Call us today to discuss what your

equipment needs are - # 1-800-227-7563. We love to see

and hear from our customers so if you’re in the are, 

please don’t hesitate to stop in!

Pioneer Industries Inc. is the #1 Liquid Oxygen Equipment

Service Provider in the United States. We opened our

business in 1987 and have become the tried-and-true when

it comes to high quality LOX equipment services. We focus

strictly on Liquid Oxygen equipment allowing us to streamline

and perfect the art of repair.  Every step

of the repair process is done at our 14,000 sq. ft. facility.

Our space allows for efficient shop flow, an extensive parts & 

equipment inventory, our re-evacuation system, 

bulk tank services and customer meetings.

5778 E. US Highway 40  -  Plainfield, IN 46168



Patient Ready
Liquid Oxygen 

Equipment Repairs
Sending us your liquid oxygen portables/reservoirs for patient ready

repairs, you will experience:

LOW Cost Repair Fees
Fast Turnaround Time

Expert Technician Service
90 Days Parts Warranty
2 Year Vacuum Warranty

REVAC Only Performed If Needed
Excellent Customer Service

$50.00 Labor- This includes diagnosis, plumbing repairs, leak check,
NER Testing, precision flow testing & cleaning

$10.00 Liquid Oxygen Test
+ Parts

If your equipment requires re-evacuation, a REVAC is an additional $50.00



C-1000

Comp-T

21, 31, 41

H300

H850

Companion

Helios



LIBERATOR

STROLLER

EQUIPMENT
FILLING

H36/U36
H46/U46

HI FLOW
STROLLER



4

P201

C-1000

Side A

P202 P203 P204

P205 P206 P207 P208

P209

P210

P211
P212 P213 P214

P215 P216 P218 P219

C-1000

Side B

C-1000

Strap

C-1000

Upright Decal

C-1000

Warning Decal

C-1000

Foot

C-1000

Sheet 56 Feet

P208 - 3/16” Nut

P210 - 1/4” Nut

P209 - 3/16” Ferrule

P211 - 1/4” Ferrule

C-1000

Relief Valve Adapter

C-1000

Breathing Hose Adapter

C-1000

Primary 22 PSI

C-1000

Secondary 30 PSI

C-1000

Female QDV

C-1000

Silencer

C-1000

Weight Mechanism



5

P222

Companion-T

Decal

P228 P229 P232

P240 P241 P252

P279

P275

P751 P801 P853

P849 P851 P860 P861

C-1000

Condensation Pad

C-1000

Quick Connect Seal

C-1000

Bezel

C-1000

Quick Connect Adapter

C-1000

Female QC Bottom

C-1000

Vent Lever

C-1000

QC Jam Nut

Contents Indicator

Body

C-1000

Metal Lip Seal

C-1000

1/4 - 6 LPM FCV

Companion-T

1/2 - 15 LPM FCV

Companion-T

1/2 - 15 Number Disc

C-1000

1/4 - 6 Number Disc

PB

12 Position Knob

PB

12 Position Lock Plate



6

C-1000

PB C-1000



7

Item 

Number Seq No

B-775003-00  BEZEL, TOP, C1000 
(BLUE)

20592888 FITTING, BARBED 
1/8” NPT

B-775094-00 O-RING OXYGEN
OUTLET C-1000

B-775859-FLO 0-6 FCV

B-776168-00 KNOB-FCV (12 
POSITION)

B-775834-00 0-6 FCV DECAL

20724438 SCREW, FH, 6-32 X 
3/8", SS

B-775877-00 PLATE-FLOWLOCK 
(12 POSITION)

B-775097-00 STRAP, CARRYING

B-775001-00 COVER, SIDE A, 

21015481 COVER SIDE B

B-775005-00 SCREW, SHCS, 6-32 
X 1/4", SS

B-775318-00 LOCKWASHER, #6 
INTERNAL

B-775008-00 SCREW, SHCS, 6-32 
X 2-1/4", SS

B-775007-00 SCREW, SHCS, 6-32 
X 1-3/8", SS

B-775092-00 PAD, MOISTURE 
CONTROL, C-1000

CA403730 COIL STRAP

B-775010-00 RUBBER FEET

B-775037-00 O-RING MANIFOLD
SEAL

* See Note LABEL, Warning, 

* See Note LABEL, WARNING 

B-702097-SV DEWAR

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

22

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

P201

P202

P203

P204

P232

P213

P290

P801

P860

P851

P862

P861

P196

P286

P199

P198

P228

P699
P206

P237

P205

P290U



8

PB C-1000

B-776436-00 MANIFOLD 
ASSEM,F/

W(C-1000/TUV)

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

P230



9

B-776869-SV TUBE, WARMING 
COIL #1, C-T

B-775067-00 NUT,3/16 TUBE, 

B-775068-00 FERRULE,3/16" 
TUBE, BRASS

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

P289

2P208

P209

FIGURE 3 PARTS



10

PB C-1000

B-775063-00 FERRULE,1/4" 
TUBE, BRASS

B-775062-00 NUT, 1/4" TUBE, 

B-775086-SV

B-775087-00 TOGGLE, VENT-TO-
FILL

B-775084-SV TUBE, EXTENSION,
VENT-TO-FILL

B-701303-00 SPRING LEVER 
TENSIONING

B-775088-00 SPACER VENT-TO-
FILL

B-775089-00 PIN, VENT-TO-FILL

B-775004-00 LEVER, VENT-TO-
FILL

B-775243-00 ASSY, VENT TO FILL

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

P211

P210

P255

P246

P257

P258

P259

P260
P252

P245

L

E
G

T

ON,
LL

ER 
G

TO-

P246

P257

P258

P259

TO-

FILL

P260
P252

P245

 1/4" TUBE,

087-00 TOGGLE, V

B-775084-SV

B-701303

B-775088

B-775089

B-775004

B-775243

Bubble

NO
r #

P211

P2

FIGURE 4 PARTS

VENT TUBE



11

B-775063-00 FERRULE,1/4" TUBE,
BRASS

B-775062-00 NUT, 1/4" TUBE, 

B-775061-SV TUBE, FILL, 1/4"

20553107 QUICK CONNECT 
ASSY. FEMALE

B-775261-00

B-775263-00 Female Adaptor

10656071 Seal, Female Adaptor

B-775260-00 Lip Seal

10665313 Lip Seal Retainer 
Sleeve

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

P211

P210

P220

P216

P279

P240
P229
P751

P278

P241Includes P751 (8) &
P278 (9)

P210
1/4"

NECT 
ALE

ptor

P210

P220

P216

P279

P240
p

ainer

P229
P751

P278

P241 (8) &

RULE,1/4" TUBE,
BRASS

062-00 NUT, 1/4

B-775061-SV

20553107

B-775261

B-775263

106560

B-775260

106653

tion
Bu

Pioneer #

FIGURE 5 PARTS

Jam Nut



12

PB C-1000

B-775082-00 VALVE, SECONDARY
RELIEF, 30PSI

B-775078-00 FITTING, RELIEF 
VALVE

B-775068-00 FERRULE, 3/16" 
TUBE, BRASS

B-775067-00 NUT, 3/16 TUBE, 

B-775081-SV TUBE, SECONDARY
RELIEF

B-775068-00 FERRULE,3/16" 
TUBE, BRASS

B-775067-00 NUT,3/16 TUBE, 

B-776817-SV TUBE, PRIMARY R. V.

B-775078-00 FITTING, RELIEF 
VALVE

B-776892-00 PRIMARY RELIEF 
VALVE (22 PSI)

B-776827-00 SILENCER, RELIEF
VALVE

Man. Part # Description Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

P209

P208

P288

P212

P214

P218

P215

P212

P209

P208

P287

Man. Part # Description Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

FIGURE 7 PARTS

FIGURE 6 PARTS

Bubble

M
LV

N

MARY RELIEF 
LVE (22 PSI)

NCER, RELIEF
VALVE

P214

P218

Bubble

NO

RTS

B

B

B-7750

B-775067-00

-SV

ASS

UT,3/16 TUBE, 

V TUBE, PRIMARY

5078-00 FITTING

B-776892-00

B

Bubble

NO
eer #

P209

P

MM

FIG

, SECONDARY
LIEF, 30PSI

TING, RELIEF
VALVE

RRULE, 3/16" 
UBE, BRASS

T, 3/16 TUBE, 

BE, SECONDARY
RELIEF

P215

P212

P209

P208

P287

scription Pioneer 



13

B-775029-00 SCREW - 
WEIGHT SCALE

B-775242-SV Contents 
Indicator Body 

(Includes parts 3 
and 4)

B-775012-00 LENS, WEIGHT 
MECH

B-775014-00 NEEDLE, WEIGHT 
MECH

B-775027-00 STAND OFF, WEIGHT
MECH

B-775018-00 LEVER WEIGHT 
MECH

B-777505-00 E - RING

B-777507-00 SHAFT, PIVOT WITH
SLOT

B-777506-00 PIN, STRAP MOUNT

B-775024-00 PLATE, WEIGHT 
MECH

B-775038-00 SPACER MANIFOLD

B-775318-00 LOCKWASHER, #6
INTERNAL

B-775023-00 SPACER WEIGHT 
MECH, M

B-775022-00 SPRING, WEIGHT 
MECH

B-775021-00 PIN SPRING

B-775028-00 HITCH PIN, WEIGHT
MECH, C1000

B-775011-SV C1000 Contents 
Indicator Assembly

B-775097-00 STRAP, CARRYING,
C1000

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

P275

P276

P235

P262

P263

P266

P299

P298L

P298
P267

P282

P286

P273

P269

P270

P271

P219

P203

FIGURE 8 PARTS

G

E

HT 

GHT 

EIGHT

P235

P262

P263

WITH

OUNT

GHT 

P266

P299

P298L

P29898
P267

W - 
GHT SCALE

Contents
Indicator Bod

(Includes

B-775012-00

B-775014

B-775027

B-775018

B-777505

B-777507

B-777506

B-775024

B-775038

B-775318

B-775023

B-775022

B-775021-00

5028-00 HITCH P
MEC

C100

Bubble
Pioneer #

P27

R, #6
L

GHT 
M

IGHT 

NG

WEIGHT
000

ntents 
sembly

RRYING,
000

P282

P286

P273

P269

P270

P271

P219

P203



14

PB Companion-T



15

Item 

Number Seq No

B-775003-00  BEZEL, TOP, C1000 
(BLUE)

20592888 FITTING, BARBED 
1/8” NPT

B-775094-00 O-RING OXYGEN
OUTLET C-1000

B-775889-FLO 0-15 FCV

B-776168-00 KNOB-FCV (12 
POSITION)

B-775836-00 0-15 FCV DECAL

20724438 SCREW, FH, 6-32 X 
3/8", SS

B-775877-00 PLATE-FLOWLOCK 
(12 POSITION)

B-775097-00 STRAP, CARRYING

B-775001-00 COVER, SIDE A, 
Non-TPED

21015481 COVER SIDE B

B-775005-00 SCREW, SHCS, 6-32 
X 1/4", SS

B-775318-00 LOCKWASHER, #6 
INTERNAL

B-775008-00 SCREW, SHCS, 6-32 
X 2-1/4", SS

B-775007-00 SCREW, SHCS, 6-32 
X 1-3/8", SS

CA403730 COIL STRAP

B-775010-00 RUBBER FEET

B-775037-00 O-RING MANIFOLD
SEAL

* See Note LABEL, Warning, 

* See Note LABEL, WARNING 

B-702097-SV DEWAR

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

22

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

P201

P202

P203

P204

P232

P213

P290

P853

P860

P849

P862

P861

P196

P286

P199

P198

P699
P206

P237

P205

P290U

23

24

26

27

B-775499-00 P222 28

29

Companion-T Decal



16

PB Companion-T

B-776436-00 MANIFOLD 
ASSEM,F/

W(C-1000/TUV)

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

P230

FIGURE 2 PARTS

TUV)

Bubble

NO
#

P230



17

Figure 3 Parts

B-775519-SV TUBE, WARMING 
COIL #1

B-775067-00 NUT TUBE 3/16 
Brass

B-775068-00 FERRULE,3/16" 
TUBE, BRASS

B-775424-00 FITTING, TEE, 3/16” 
TUBE,BRASS

B-775517-SV TUBE, WARMING 
COIL #2

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

P295

P208

P209

P291

P296
P292

B-775425-00 Plug, Brass

B-775063-00 FERRULE,1/4" 
TUBE, BRASS

B-775062-00 NUT, 1/4" TUBE, 

B-775086-SV

B-775087-00 TOGGLE, VENT-TO-
FILL

B-775084-SV TUBE, EXTENSION,
VENT-TO-FILL

B-701303-00 SPRING LEVER 
TENSIONING

B-775088-00 SPACER VENT-TO-
FILL

B-775089-00 PIN, VENT-TO-FILL

B-775004-00 LEVER, VENT-TO-
FILL

B-775243-00 ASSY, VENT TO FILL

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

P211

P210

P255

P246

P257

P258

P259

P260
P252

P245

FIGURE 4 PARTS

RASSRASS

RMING 
#2

P296
P292

rass

scription Pioneer 

4 PARTS

52

245

/16 
rass

FERRULE,3/16"
TUBE, BRASS

424-00 FITTING, T
TU

B-77551

ubble

NO

P295

P208

B-775425-00

B-7750

B-701303-00

00

MM

UBE, BRASS

T, 1/4" TUBE, 

GLE, VENT-TO-
FILL

E, EXTENSION,
ENT-TO-FILL

RING LEVER
TENSIONING

ACER VENT-TO-
FILL

IN, VENT-TO-FILL

LEVER, VENT-TO-
FILL
EN

P211

P210

P255

P246

P257

P258

P259

P2
P

VENT TUBE



18

PB Companion-T

B-775063-00 FERRULE,1/4" TUBE,
BRASS

B-775062-00 NUT, 1/4" TUBE, 
ALUMINUM

B-775061-SV TUBE, FILL, 1/4"

20553107 QUICK CONNECT 
ASSY. FEMALE

B-775261-00 Jam Nut, Female 
Adaptor

B-775263-00 Female Adaptor

10656071 Seal, Female Adaptor

B-775260-00 Lip Seal

10665313 Lip Seal Retainer 
Sleeve

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

P211

P210

P220

P216

P279

P240
P229
P751

P278

P241Includes P751 (8) &
P278 (9)

FIGURE 6 PARTS

A

L

O
E

P279

ASS

" TUBE, 
NUM

LL, 1/4"

ONNECT 
EMALE

Female 

P210

P220

P216

P279
Adaptor

e Adaptor

Seal

Retainer
eve

P240
P229
P751

P278

P241751 (8) &

063-00 FERRULE,1

B-775062-00

B-775

2055

B-775

B-775

1065

B-775

1066

Description

TS



19

FIGURE 6 PARTS

B-775068-00 FERRULE,3/16" TUBE, 
BRASS

B-775067-00 NUT,3/16 TUBE, 
ALUMINUM

20534899 TUBE, FIN, HX,.
C-1000T

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

T
U

,
0

TUBE, 
UM

, HX,.
0T

0 FERRULE,3/16" TU
BRAS

B-775067-00 NU

2053489

escription Pio

P209

P208

P291C



20

PB Companion-T

B-775082-00 VALVE, SECONDARY
RELIEF, 30PSI

B-775078-00 FITTING, RELIEF 
VALVE

B-775068-00 FERRULE, 3/16" 
TUBE, BRASS

B-775067-00 NUT, 3/16 TUBE, 

B-775081-SV TUBE, SECONDARY
RELIEF

B-775068-00 FERRULE,3/16" 
TUBE, BRASS

B-775067-00 NUT,3/16 TUBE, 

B-776817-SV TUBE, PRIMARY R. V.

B-775078-00 FITTING, RELIEF 
VALVE

B-776892-00 PRIMARY RELIEF 
VALVE (22 PSI)

B-776827-00 SILENCER, RELIEF
VALVE

Man. Part # Description Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

P209

P208

P288

P212

P214

P218

P215

P212

P209

P208

P287

Man. Part # Description Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

FIGURE 8 PARTS

FIGURE 7 PARTS



21

B-775029-00 SCREW - 
HARDWARE

B-775242-SV Contents 
Indicator Body 

(Includes parts 3 
and 4)

B-775012-00 LENS, WEIGHT 
MECH

B-775014-00 NEEDLE, WEIGHT 
MECH

B-775027-00 STAND OFF, WEIGHT
MECH

B-775018-00 LEVER WEIGHT 
MECH

B-777505-00 E - RING

B-777507-00 SHAFT, PIVOT WITH
SLOT

B-777506-00 PIN, STRAP MOUNT

B-775024-00 PLATE, WEIGHT 
MECH

B-775038-00 SPACER MANIFOLD

B-775318-00 LOCKWASHER, #6
INTERNAL

B-775023-00 SPACER WEIGHT 
MECH, M

B-775022-00 SPRING, WEIGHT 
MECH

B-775021-00 PIN SPRING

B-775028-00 HITCH PIN, WEIGHT
MECH, C1000

B-775011-SV C1000 Contents 
Indicator Assembly

B-775097-00 STRAP, CARRYING,
C1000

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

P275

P276

P235

P262

P263

P266

P299

P298L

P298
P267

P282

P286

P273

P269

P270

P271

P219

P203

FIGURE 9 PARTS



22

P210

1/4” Nut

P211 P302 P303

P304 P306 P307

P308 P310 P321 P322

P323 P325 P326 P330

1/4” Ferrule Bezel Decal Window Decal

Warning Decal

22 PSI

Primary

30 PSI

Secondary Humidifier Adapter

Male

Quick Connect Vent Key

41A

Contents Gauge

31A

Contents Gauge

21A

Contents Gauge

Contents Gauge

Top

Contents Gauge

Bottom Bezel

P305



23

P347

Drain Bottle

P348 P809 P810

P851 P852 P860 P861

Drain Bottle Kit

Incl. Bottle, Elbow, Bracket

0-6 LPM

FCV

0-10 LPM

FCV

0-6 LPM

Number Disc

0-10 LPM

Number Disc

12 Position

Knob

12 Position

Lock Plate



24

PB 21, 31, 41

B-701002-00 SCREW, PAN HEAD 
1/4-28 X 1 1/4

B-778979-00 RETAINING 
WASHER, SHROUD

B-700487-00  

10031298 LABEL, WARNING, 
LIQUID PHASE

* See Note STATIONARY 
WARNING LABEL

B-776080-00

SHROUD DECAL 

B-775101-00 SHROUD BODY
CA002305  

#6-32X3/8”LG

B-775132-00 O-RING,MANIFLD
SEAL 

B-701359-00 ELBOW, DRAIN 
BOTTLE

B-701360-00 BRACKET, DRAIN 
BOTTLE

B-701320-00 DRAIN BOTTLE

B-701362-SV DRAIN BOTTLE KIT

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

P304B-776252-00

P313

P314

P303

P302

P330

P328

P332

P336

P345

P317

P347
P348

FIGURE 1 PARTS

NG, 
SE

Y 
BEL

CAL P304

P302

P330

LG

FLD

IN 

AIN

3 8

P332

P336

P345

4

NING 
SHER, SHROUD

00  

10031298 LABEL

* See Note

B-776080

B-775101
CA0023

B-775132

B-701359

B-701360

B-701320

B-701362

Bubble

NO
r ##

B-776252

P313

P3

TLE

E KIT
P3473
P348P348

WINDOW DECAL

BEZEL

BEZEL SCREW



25

SEE FIG. 4

SEE FIG. 3

205705851 SCREW - #10-24 X 
3/8 LG

B-775845-SV CONTENT 
INDICATOR C-21

B-775846-SV CONTENT 
INDICATOR C-31

B-775847-SV CONTENT 
INDICATOR C-41

B-776168-00 KNOB-FCV (12 
POSITION)

B-775834-00 0-6 FCV DECAL

20705971 SCREW, FH, 6-32 X 
1/4”, SS

B-775877-00 PLATE-FLOWLOCK 
(12 POSITION)

B-775855-FLO  FCV 0.25-6 LPM

B-775314-00 EXTENSION ASSY 
HUMID ADAPTER

B-775116-00 SCREW - 10-24 
UNC X 3/8 LG

B-775117-00 SCREW - #10-24 X 
3/8 LG

B-775110-00 MOUNTING PLATE, 
C-21/31/41

B-775176-00 SCREW SS BHCS 
6-32 X 3/8” LG

B-775108-00 STANDOFF, 
MANIFOLD, 
C-21/31/41

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

B-776140-FLO  FCV 0.5-10 LPM

B-775835-00 0-10 FCV DECAL

17

18

19

P319

P323

P321

P860

P851

P862

P861

P322

P809

P307

P342

P319

P320

P196

P344

P852

P810

FIGURE 2 PARTS

T P321T 
C-41

(12 
N)

CAL

-32 X 
ECAL

P321

P860

P851

P862
P852P852

LOCK 
ON)

LPM

ASSY 
PTER

-24 

LPM

P861

P809

P307

P342

P810

NT 
CATOR C-21

CONTENT 
INDICATOR C-

5847-SV CON
IN

B-776168-00

B-775834

2070597

B-775877

B-775855

B-775314

B-775116

B-775117

B-775110

B-775176

B-775108-00

C-2

ubble

NO

B-776140

B-775835

P319

P323

24 X 

PLATE, 
41

BHCS
” LG

FF,
LD, 
/41

1

1

1

P319

P320

P196

P344



26

PB 21, 31, 41

Figure 3 Parts

B-775794-00 PRESS ON HOSE 
CLAMP

20537653S SENSOR LINE LLG 
LOW 5”

B-775139-00 VALVE, SECOND-
ARY RELIEF, 30PSI

B-778167-00 BARBED HOSE FIT-
TING .050

10002368 RELIEF/ECONO-
MIZER VALVE,

B-775856-SV SENSOR LINE LLG 
HIGH 12”

B-775794-00 PRESS ON HOSE 
CLAMP

15055709-SV WARMING COIL

15055688-SV ADAPTER TEE S/A 
R/E TO WARMING 

COIL

CA403730 COIL STRAP

20580870 VENT-TO-FILL 
VALVE

B-775329-00 EXTENSION, VENT 
WITH ORIFICE

11020621 O-RING #004 VITON 
75 DURO

B-775063-00 FERRULE BRS 1/4

B-775265-00 NUT BRS TUBE 1/4

15055725-SV BREATHING COIL

B-775448-00 FITTING, TEE, 1/4” 
TUBE

10023694 BLOCK SPACER 
COIL FOAM

CA403730 COIL STRAP

15072736 COIL PRESSURE 
GAGE

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

17

18

19

9

10

13

20

21

22

P357

P316

P306

P399

P318

P357

P335

P334

P699

P311

P340

P280

P209
P208
P334

P333

P341

P699
P343

F, 30PSI

O
0

C
A

N

F, 30PSI

OSE FIT-
050

CONO-
ALVE,

NE LLG 
12”

N HOSE

7

8

P399

P318

G COIL

TEE S/A
ARMING 
L

TRAP

O-FILL
VE

P335

P334

P699

P311

HOSE
AMP

ENSOR LINE LLG 
LOW 5”

139-00 VALVE, SE
ARY 

B-778167-00

1000

B-775

B-775

15055

15055

CA40

2058

B-775

1102

B-775

B-775

1505572

B-775448-00

3694 BL

Bubble

N
ioneer #

P357

RIFICE

04 VITON 
URO

BRS 1/4

TUBE 1/4

NG COIL

TEE, 1/4” 
BE

SPACER
FOAM

STRAP

RESSURE 
GAGE

P340

P280

P209
P20808
P334

P333

P341

P699699
P343

P316



27

Figure 4 Parts

B-775113-00 BUTTON, QC 
RELEASE ASSY

B-775112-00 ROD QC RELEASE 
ASSY

B-775115-00 PIN SPRING, 1/8” X 
1” SS

B-775114-00 PIN, SPRING, 1/8” X
1/2”, SS

B-775111-00 LEVER, QC RELEASE
ASSY

B-775118-00 SPRING, QC RELEASE
ASSY

B-775116-00 SCREW - 10-24 UNC X
3/8 LG

B-775109-00 BRACKET PIVOT

B-775114-00 PIN, SPRING, 1/8” X
1/2”, SS

B-775106-SV ASSY, QC RELEASE,
C-21/31/41

Figure 5 Parts

B-775107-00 ACTUATOR, QC 
RELEASE ASSY

15101621 ASSY, QUICK 
CONNECT, MALE

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

9

10

12

P365

P364

P387

P363

P362

P361

P360

P359

P363

P315

P358

P308

NG, 1/8” X 
SS

NG, 1/8” X
”, SS

C RELEASE
SSY

C RELEASE

P387

P363

P362

P361
0-24 UNC X
8 LG

ET PIVOT

NG, 1/8” X
”, SS

RELEASE,
/31/41

P360

P359

P363

P315

UTTON, QC 
RELEASE ASSY

-00 ROD QC REL
A

B-775115-00 P

B-7751

B-775

B-775

B-775

B-775

B-775

B-775

Figure 5 Pa

D

on
Bub

Pioneer #

P

8

s

UATOR, QC 
ELEASE ASSY

ASSY, QUICK 
ONNECT MALE

ription
B

Pioneer #

P35

P



28

P210

1/4”

Nut

P211 P216 P229

P240 P241 P279 P306

P308 P310 P512 P513

P514 P515H P515U P540

1/4”

Ferrule

Female

QDV

QDV

Seal

QDV

Adapter

Female QDV

Bottom

Jam Nut 30 PSI

Secondary RV

Male

Quick Connect

Vent Key Caution

Decal

Warning

Decal

Oxygen

Decal

Standard

Decal

Universal

Decal

Universal

Economizer Valve



29

P541

Standard 

Economizer Valve

P751 P818 P819

P852P851 P860 P861

Lip Seal 0-10 LPM

FCV

0-6 LPM

FCV

0-10 LPM

Number Disc

0-6 LPM

Number Disc

12 Position

Knob

12 Position

Lock Plate



30

Helios H300

Figure 1: Configurable Parts

B-701542-00 Handle 

B-701594-00 Strap, Contents Indicator 

B-701599-00 Screw, Torx Head, 6-19 x ¾-in. Plastite 

B-701592-00 Pull Handle, 
Contents Indicator 

B-701755-00 Pad, Non-Stick 

B-775028-00 Pin, Hitch 

** See Note Label, Warning - Domestic/International

B-701598-00 Screw, Torx Head, 6-19 x ½-in. Plastite 

B-701593-00 Indicator Plate 

B-701591-00 Spring, Contents Indicator 

B-701539-00 Back Cover 

* B-701586-00 Quick-Connect, Umbilical * 
(includes Securing Nut) 

 * 10002648 Nut, Blank Plug * 

B-702187-00 HELiOS PLUS Front Cover 

B-701601-00 Knob Assembly 
(Includes Flow Decal)

B-702007-00 Barbed Connector, 1/8-in. x 3/16-in. Tube

B-701597-00 C-clip

2

16

17

P406
P432

P405

P437
P400
P498

P401

P403
P404
P434
P497

P484

P279
P430
P439

P410
P411

Man. Part # Description #Pioneer #

7

l l)

-00 Screw, Torx Head, 6-19 x ¾-in. Plastite

-

-

-

t

01

-00 Screw, Torx Head, 6-19 x ¾-in. Plastite 

-00 Pull Handle, 
Contents Indicator 

-00 Pad, Non-Stick 

-00 Pin, Hitch 

te Label, Warning - Domestic/International

-00 Screw, Torx Head, 6-19 x ½-in. Plastite 

Flow Decal)

/8-in. x 3/16-in. Tube

clip

16

17

P406
P432

P405

P401

P403
P404
P434
P497

P484

P279
P430P430P430P430
P439

P410
P411

-00 Indi

-00 Spring, Co

-00 Ba

6-00 Quick-Co
(include

48 Nut, 

-00 HELiOS P

onfigurable Parts

B-701542-00

B-701594

B-7

2
37

 Part # Pioneer #

(Includ

-00 Barbed Connecto

7-00



31



32
Figure 2: Base Bottle & Components

Figure 2: Base Bottle & Components

B-777899-00 Screw, Socket Head 
Cap - 6-32 x ½-in. SS 

CA404996 Lock Washer 

B-701603-00 O-ring

B-775063-00 Ferrule, Brass – ¼-in. 
Tube 

B-775062-00 Nut, Aluminum – ¼-in. 
Tube 

B-701588-SV Fill Tube – ¼-in. O.D. 
Aluminum 

15081333 Vent Tube

Helios H300

2

P417

P418

P419
P211

P210

P420

P421

– ¼-in. 

m – ¼-in.. 

n. O.D. 
m 

PP211

PP210

PP420

PP421

ponents

et Head
32 x ½-in. SS

Lock Washer

603-00 O-rin

B-775063-00 Ferru

B-77506

B-70158

150813

P417

Man. Part # Description Pioneer # #



33
Figure 3: Conserver

Figure 3: Conserver

B-702132-SV Flow Control Valve
(includes items 2-5)

B-778167-00 Fitting, Brass – 1/16-
in. Barb x 10-32 

B-778157-00 Fitting, Brass – 1/8-in.
Barb x 10-32 

B-701685-00 Elbow, Nylon – 1/8-in.
Barb 

B-701585-SV Tubing, Silicone – 1/8-
in. x 3-in. 

B-701975-00 Tube Spring 

B-701584-SV Tube, Black Flexible –
1/16-in. x 7 ½-in. 

B-701582-SV Tube, Black Flexible –
1/16-in. x 2-in. 

B-701587-00 Check Valve, Inline

B-701583-SV Tube, Black Flexible –
1/16-in. x 3-in. 

B-701526-00 Tee, Barbed – 1/16-in.
Flexible Tube 

P442

P530

P531

P408

P409

P412

P529

P528

P415

P417

P41616-

/8-in.

– 1/8-

g 

B-701583-SV 1/16-i

B-701526-00 Tee, Barbed – 1/16-
Flexible Tube 

P408

P409

P412

Co

– 1/16-
10 32b x 10-32

tting, Brass – 1/8-in.
Barb x 10-32

701685-00 Elbow, Ny

701585-

701975-

84-SV Tube, Blac
1/16-in. x 7 ½

ube, Black Flexible –
6-in. x 2-in.

nline

P442

P5P530 P

P415

P417

Man. Part # Description Pioneer # Man. Part # Description Pioneer ## #



34

Helios H300

Figure 4: Relief Valve & Heat Exchanger

Figure 4: Relief Valve & 

Heat Exchanger

B-702075-00 Relief Valve, Second-
ary – 80 PSI 

B-778167-00 Fitting, Brass – 1/16-
in. Barb x 10-32 

B-702074-00 Relief/Economizer
Valve 

B-701590-00 Ferrule, Brass – 1/8-in.
Tube 

B-701589-00 Nut, Aluminum – 1/8-
in. Tube 

B-701579-SV Warming Coil, Gas –
1/8-in. Tube 

B-701577-SV Warming Coil, Liquid
– 1/8-in. Tube

2

P456

P530

P422

P426

P427

P428

P429

Man. Part # Description Pioneer #

1

o
e

P456PSI 
 – 1/16-

10-32 

omizer
e 

– 1/8-in.

2

P456

P530

P422

P426

/8
be

il, Gas –
ube

l, Liquid
Tube

P427

P428

P429

e 4: Relief Valve & 

e & 

02075-00 Relief Valv

B-778167-0

B-7020

B-7015

B-7015

B-7015

B-7015

Description #



35

Figure 5: Vent Valve Assembly

10021673 Vent Valve Toggle

B-701335-SV Teflon Washer 

B-775089-00 Spring Pin 

B-701971-00 Lever, Vent Valve 

B-701972-00 Torsion Spring 

10020285-SV Vent Tube, Flexible 
1/8” x 3.5” Green

B-778157-00 Fitting, Brass – 1/8-in. 
Barb x 10-32 

Figure 6: Quick Disconnect Valve
Figure 5: Vent Valve Assembly

Figure 6: Quick Disconnect Valve

20553107
Female QDV Assy 
(includes items 2, 

3, 4) 

B-775261-00 Jam Nut, Female
QDV 

B-775263-00 Adapter, Female Fill
QDV 

B-775260-00 Lip Seal 

Man. Part # Description Pioneer # Man. Part # Description Pioneer #

2

2

P444
P445
P446
P447
P448

P451

P531

P216

P279

P240

P751B-775260-00P451” Green

s – 1/8-in. 
0-32 

B-775260-00P451

P531

her

ring Pin

Lever, Vent Valve

-00 Torsion Spri

0020285-SV Vent Tu
1/

B-778157

53107
Fem
(includes

3, 4)
Jam Nut, Female

QDV 
Female Fill

eer # Man. Par

P444
P445
P44

P240

P751

# #



36

Helios H850

Figure 1: Configurable Parts

067939 Handle

B-701594-00 Strap, Contents Indicator

B-701599-00 Screw #6-19 X 3/4 Long

067941 Handle, Pull, Contents Indicator

067940 Pad, Non-Stick

B-775028-00 Hitch Pin

** See Note Back Label, Domestic/International

B-701598-00 Screw #6-19 X 1/2 Long

067943 Indicator Plate

067942 Spring, Contents 
Indicator

067937 Cover, Back

B-702007-00 Hose Barb, Plastic

B-701597-00 C-Clip

* B-701586-00 Quick-Connect, Umbilical * 
(includes Securing Nut) 

067938 Cover, Front 

067936 Knob Assembly

067876-SV Valve 4:1 Conserver Assembly

20553105 Female QDV Assembly

B-775260-00 QDV Lip Seal

15081333 Vent Tube

10000664-SV Service Bottle

2

16

17

18

19

20

21

P460

P469

P459

P457
P400
P498
P458
P403
P404
P472
P498

P410

P490U
P465

P411

P484

P468

P462
P463
P241
P751

Man. Part # Description Pioneer #

p Seal

18

41

P4

4

P

9-00 Screw #6-19 X 3/4 Long

1 Handle, Pull, Contents Indicator

0 Pad, Non-Stick

8-00 Hitch Pin

ote Back Label, Domestic/International

curing Nut) 

Front 

sembly

rver Assembly

Assembly

p Seal

16

17

18

460

69

P459

P498
P458
P403
P404
P472
P498

410
P411

P484

P468

P462
P463
P241

3 Indica

2 Spring
Ind

7 Cov

7-00 Hose B

7-00 C

Configurable Parts

067939

B-7015

1

10

2

21

7

. Part # Pioneer #

(includes

8 Cov

6 Knob 

-SV Valve 4:1 Con

05 Female Q

0-00 QDV

333 Ven

64-SV Servi

#



37

Figure 1: Configurable Partse 1: Configurable PartsF



Helios H850

Figure 2: Conserver

Figure 2: Conserver

067876-SV
Valve 4:1 Conserver 
Assembly (includes 

items 21-24)

B-778167-00 Barbed Hose Fitting,
1/16 inch

B-778157-00 Barbed Hose Fitting,
1/8 inch

B-701685-00 Barbed Nylon Elbow,
1/8 inch

B-701585-SV Tube, Silicon, 1/8 ID X
2.88 inches

B-701975-00 Spring, Hose Support

B-701584-SV Urethane Tube, 1/16
ID X 7.5 inches

B-701582-SV Urethane Tube, 1/16
ID X 2.0 inches

B-701587-00 Check Valve

B-701583-SV Urethane Tube, 1/16
ID X 3.0 inches

B-701526-00 T-Connector

38

20

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

P412

P529

P409

P463

P530

P531

P408

P529

P415

P529

P416

Man. Part # Description Pioneer #

c

n
c

h

26P412

1

 Fitting,
ch

n Elbow,
ch

1/8 ID X
hes

23

24

25

26

1

P412

P409

P531

P408

be, 1/16
ches

be, 1/16
ches

alve

be, 1/16

P529

P529

P415

P529

Conserver
mbly (includes

items 21-24)

67-00 Barbed Hose Fi
1/16

B-778157-00 Bar

B-7016

B-7015

B-7019

B-7015

B-7015

B-7015

B-7015

B-7015

P4

Pioneer #

ctor P416

#



Figure 3: Relief Valve & Heat Exchanger

Figure 3: Relief Valve & 

Heat Exchanger

B-702075-00 Secondary Relief
Valve

067958 Relief/Economizer 
Valve

B-775068-00 Ferrule, Brass, 3/16
Tube

B-775067-00 Nut, 3/16 Tube

B-701590-00 Ferrule, Brass, 1/8
Tube

B-701589-00 Nut, 1/8 Tube

14961937-SV

Heat Exchanger 
Coil, Liquid 

(Includes nuts and 
ferrules)

10028934-SV Heat Exchanger 
Coil, Gas

39

Man. Part # Description Pioneer #

32

33

34

35

36

37

39

40

P427

P474

P426

P456

P480

P209

P208

P475

ass, 3/16
e

6

a
e

T b

34

37P427

P209ass, 3/16
e

6 Tube

ass, 1/8
e

T b

34

35

36

37P427

P426

P209

P208

hanger
quid

nuts and
es))

hanger
Gas

P474

P475

y Relief
Valve

Relief/Economize
Valve

B-775068-00 Ferrule

B-7750

B-7015

B-7015

14961

10028

Pioneer #

P456

#



Helios H850

40
Figure 4: Vent Valve Assembly

Figure 4: Vent Valve Assembly

10029030-SV
Vent Valve 

Assembly (Includes 
Items 42-45)

B-701335-SV Teflon Washer

B-775089-00 Spring Pin

B-701971-00 Lever, Vent Valve

067956 Torsion Spring

10020642-SV
Tube Urethane 
0.125”ID x 8.13” 

Long

Man. Part # Description Pioneer #

P478

P477

P476

P445
P446
P447

41

42

43

44

45

46

Valve

ring

hane 
8.13” P478

P477
P447 44

45

46

F

Includes
ms 42-45)

Teflon Washer

089-00 Spring

B-701971-00 Le

067956

002064

neer #

P476

#



41

NOTES :



42

Helios H36/U36 & U36/U46

Miscellaneous Parts

B-701655-FLO External Flow Control Valve (0-10 LPM)

Figure 1: HELiOS Standard and Universal Reservoir

B-701002-00 Shroud Screw—SS #1/4-8 x 1¼”

B-701528-00 Fill Connector Top Label 

B-701527-00 Front Shroud Label

B-701533-00 Flow Restriction Label 

* See Note Oxygen Diamond Label

B-701544-00 Upper Shroud

10024301-SV Warming Coil Assembly (Includes Nuts and Ferrules)

B-701546-00 Condensate Collector

External Flow Control Valve (0-6 LPM)

Man. Part # Description Pioneer #

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NOPioneer #

P561
P509

P818

P819

P313

P512

P516
P513
P514

P519e

y

s

OS Standard and Universal Reservoir

Diamond Label

er Shroud

y (Includes Nuts and Ferrules)

sate Collector

Pioneer 

P313

P512

P516
P513
P51

P5

Shroud Sc

Fill Co

Fron

D

Fig

LO

B-7

B-7

B-7

B-7

* S

B-7

100

B-70

D

Ma
Bubble

NO

P81

P819

Oxyge

U

Warming Coil Assem

Cond



43Figure 1: HELiOS Standard Reservoir



44

Helios H36/U36 & U36/U46

B-701635-00 Socket Head Cap Screw - - #10-24 x 3/8”

B-701695-SV Black Flexible Tube  - - 1/16” x 12”

B-775794-00 Press-On Hose Clamp

B-778167-00 Brass Barbed Fitting - - 1/16” x 10-32

B-776483-00 Secondary Relief Valve (70 PSI)

B-778157-00 Brass Barbed Fitting - - 1/8” x 10-32

B-701627-00 Relief/Economizer Valve

B-775265-00 Tube Nut - - 1/4”

B-775063-00 Ferrule - - 1/4” 

10024679 Withdrawal Tee

B-776175-00 Spring

B-701590-00 Ferrule - - 1/8”

B-701739-00 O-Ring

B-775867-SV Teflon Withdrawal Tube - - 30”

10025090 Umbrella Seal

  20863012 Lower Shroud

B-701699-00 Vent Valve Outlet Orfice

20580960 Vent Valve Assembly (Includes 20, 22–25)

15102229 Vent Valve Wrench Adaptor

10024825 Screw Plug

15101621 Male QDV Assembly

Helios Standard Reservoir

22

2

17

18

25

26

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

P508
P507

P211

P528

P529
P357
P530

P527

P531

P541
P210

P426
P505

P509

P517
P518

P340

P580

P571

P573
P308

Secondar Relief Val e (70 PSI)

r

W

w Plug

P

8

40

P5

Secondary Relief Valve (70 PSI)

Brass Barbed Fitting - - 1/8” x 10-32

Relief/Economizer Valve

Tube Nut - - 1/4”

Ferrule - - 1/4” 

r Shroud

Outlet Orfice

y (Includes 20, 22–25)

Wrench Adaptor

w Plug

P508
P507

P211

P5
P210

P426
P505

P509

P517
P518

P340

P5

With

Fer

Teflon With

-24 x 3/8”Socket Head Cap

Black

0

8167-00

B-776483-00

B-77815

B-7

B-7

B-7

10

B-7

B-7

B-7

B-7

10

  2

B-7

20

15

100248

15101621

2

7

8

25

26

Description

P
P357
P530

527

308

Low

Vent Va

Vent Valve Assem

Vent Valve

S

Male Q



45

Helios Standard Reservoir



46

Helios H36/U36 & U36/U46

B-701635-00 Socket Head Cap Screw - - #10-24 x 3/8”

B-701695-00 Black Flexible Tube  - - 1/16” x 12”

B-775794-00 Press-On Hose Clamp

B-778167-00 Brass Barbed Fitting - - 1/16” x 10-32

B-775139-00 Secondary Relief Valve (30 PSI)

B-778157-00 Brass Barbed Fitting - - 1/8” x 10-32

B-702105-LAN Relief/Economizer Valve

B-775265-00 Tube Nut - - 1/4”

B-775063-00 Ferrule - - 1/4”

10024679 Withdrawal Tee

B-776175-00 Spring

B-702127-00 O-Ring

B-775867-SV Teflon Withdrawal Tube - - 30”

  20863012 Lower Shroud

10025090 Umbrella Seal

10023692 Manifold Extension Pipe

B-701699-00 Vent Valve Outlet Orfice

20580960 Vent Valve Assembly (Includes 20, 22, 23, 24 & 25)

15102229 Vent Valve Wrench Adaptor

B-702226-00 Vent Valve Set Screw - -#8-32 Flat Point

20580870 Vent Valve Base

10024825 Vent Valve Screw Plug

15101621 Male QDV Assembly

B-702145-00 HELiOS Pipe Nipple

Helios Universal Reservoir

2

22

16

17

18

23

24

25

26

27

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

P508
P507

P211

P528

P529
P357
P530

P531

P540
P210

P505

P509

P535

P517

P518

P570

P580

P571

P794
P572
P573
P308
P574

P306

8

P5

P
21

Brass Barbed Fitting - - 1/8” x 10-32

Relief/Economizer Valve

Tube Nut - - 1/4”

Ferrule - - 1/4”

Wi hd l T

Outlet Orfice

ludes 20, 22, 23, 24 & 25)

ench Adaptor

w - -#8-32 Flat Point

B

P508
P507

P211

P
P21

P505

P509

P535

P517

P518

P570

P58

P5

S

O

Teflon Withd

Lowe

Umb

cket Head Cap Screw - - #10-24 x 3/8”

Black Flexible Tube  - - 1/16” x 12”

0

5139-00

B-778157-00

B-7021

B-775

B-775

1002

B-776

B-702

B-775

  2086

1002

1002

B-701

2058

1510

B-7022

20580870

024825

2

6

7

8

23

24

25

Description

P3
P530

1

2
P573
P308
P5

P306

Vent Valv

Vent Valve Assembly (

Vent Valve 

Vent Valve Set Sc

Vent 

Vent Val

Male Q

HELiOS



47

Helios Universal Reservoirvoir



48

Figure 3: Bracket Assembly Helios Standard Reservoir

B-701545-00 Release Button

B-701633-00 Release Lever

B-701524-00 Torx Head Screw - - #8-16 x 3/4”

B-777505-00 E-Ring

B-701634-00 Pivot Shaft

10024680 Tubing Connector

B-775063-00 Ferrule - - 1/4”

B-775265-00 Tube Nut - - 1/4”

10004925 Regulator Nut

B-701628-00 Regulator (Includes Item 9)

10023693 DISS Restricted Extension 

B-702071-00 DISS Fitting

B-701583-SV Black Flexible Tube - - 1/16” x 3”

B-775794-00 Press-On Hose Clamp

B-701632-00 Reservoir Bracket

B-701526-00 “T” Connector

B-701694-SV Red Flexible Tube - - 1/16” x 15”

B-778167-00 Brass Barbed Fitting - - 1/16” x 10-32

B-701640-00 Pressure Gauge Grommet

B-702076-00 Pressure Gauge (0-100 PSI) (Includes Item 21)

B-778807-00 Pressure Gauge Lens

B-702207-00 Contents Indicator (Includes Items 23-24)

Reference 9-Volt Battery

B-701523-00 Battery Door

B-701635-00 Socket Head Cap Screw - - #10-24 x 3/8”

Helios H36/U36 & U36/U46

u

t

Torx Head Screw - - #8-16 x 3/4

E-Ring

Pivot Shaft

Tubing Connector

Ferrule - - 1/4”

Hose Clamp

oir Bracket

onnector

ube - - 1/16” x 15”

ting - - 1/16” x 10-32

Re

Regulato

DISS Res

D

Black Flexib

bly Helios Standa

33-00

B-701524-00

B-777505-0

B-70

10

B-77

B-77

10

B-70

10

B-70

B-70

B-77

B-70

B-70

B-70

B-7781

B-701640-00

02076-00

0

4)

Battery Door

ad Cap Screw - - #10-24 x

Press

Res

“T

Red Flexibl

Brass Barbed 

Pressure

Pressure Gauge (0

Press

Contents Indicat

2

22

16

17

18

23

24

25

8

13

19

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

P586

P547

P587

P543

P544
P497
P299

P551

P211
P210

P550
P529

P575
P583

P531

P529

P530
P552
P553

P554
P521

P621

P598

P545

P528



49

Figure 3: Bracket Assemblymbly

Helios Standard Reservoir



50

Helios H36/U36 & U36/U46

Figure 3: Bracket Assembly Helios Universal Reservoir

B-701545-00 Release Button

B-702106-00 Release Lever

B-701524-00 Torx Head Screw - - #8-16 x 3/4”

B-777505-00 E-Ring

B-701634-00 Pivot Shaft

10003034 Reservoir Bracket

10023695 Outlet Mounting Block

B-702109-00 Mounting Screw

B-702071-00 DISS Fitting

10024680 Tubing Connector

B-775063-00 Ferrule - - 1/4”

B-775265-00 Tube Nut - - 1/4”

B-701583-SV Black Flexible Tube - - 1/16” x 3”

B-701694-SV Red Flexible Tube - - 1/16” x 15”

B-702207-00 Contents Indicator (Includes Items 16, 17)

Reference 9-Volt Battery

B-701523-00 Battery Door

B-775794-00 Press-On Hose Clamp

B-778167-00 Brass Barbed Fitting - - 1/16” x 10-32

B-701640-00 Pressure Gauge Grommet

B-702076-00 Pressure Gauge (0-100 PSI) (Includes Item 22)

B-778807-00 Pressure Gauge Lens

B-701635-00 Socket Head Cap Screw - - #10-24 x 3/8”

B-701526-00 “T” Connector

2

22

16

17

18

23

24

8

13

19

P543

P546
P497
P299

P551
P211

P210

P550

P529

P575

P531
P530
P552
P553

P554

P521

P621
P598

P545

P528

P536

P548
P549

P529

Man. Part # Description
Bubble

NO
Pioneer #

ting - - 1/16” x 10-32

1

62
P5

0

E Ri

P

54
49

9

E-Ring

Pivot Shaft

Reservoir Bracket

Outlet Mounting Block

Mounting Screw

(Includes Items 16, 17)

t Battery

ery Door

Hose Clamp

ting - - 1/16” x 10-32

P551
P211

P210

P550

P529

P521

P62
P5

P

P54
P549

P529

Tubi

Fer

Tub

Black Flexib

y Helios Univ

524-00

B-777505-00

B-701634

10

10

B-70

B-70

10

B-77

B-77

B-70

B-70

B-70

Re

B-70

B-77

B-77816

B-701640-00

076-00

8

T

16

17

18

8

13

19

P54
P497
P299

552
P553

P554

Desc

Contents Indicat

9-

Ba

Press-

Brass Barbed 

Pressure

Pressure Gauge (0

Pressu

Socket Head 



51
Figure 3: Bracket Assembly

Helios Universal Reservoir

k

al Reservoir



52

P603

G4 Stroller/

Liberator Decal

P605 P612 P618

P347 P622 P623 P624

P624N P627 P631 P655

P659 P664 P675 P687

G4 Stroller

Decal

Stroller

Strap

Liberator Drain

Tube w/Rivot

Drain

Bottle

G3 Humidier

Adaper Exension

Humidifier Adapter

Elbow

G3 Humidifier

Adapter Extension

G4 Humidifier Adapter

Extension (16 Pos. FCV)

Economizer

Valve

Male

Quick Connect

Liberator

Decal

Top Fill Elbow Fill Tube G4 Stroller

Female Quick Connect

Stroller Condensation

Pad

G4 Wide

Side Cover/Case



53

P688

G4 New Meter

Dome

P689 P693 P695

P696 P820 P821 P822

P830B P834 P866 P872

P880 P882 P881

Black Leather Case G4 Wide

Top Cover

Condensation Cup

Plunger

Condensation Cup

Grommet

Liberator Old Style

0-6 FCV 12 Pos.

Liberator New Style

0-15 FCV 16 Pos.

0-15 LPM 16 Pos.

Number Disc

Stroller Bottom Inlet

0-6 LPM FCV

Liberator Old Style

0-15 FCV 12 Pos.

12 Pos. Number Disc

Liberator/Stroller

Liberator Old Style

0-6 12 Pos. Number Disc

Liberator

Knob

Stroller

Knob

Caire

12 Position Number Disc



54

G4 Liberator Reservoir

Key Description
Shroud - G4 Blue

3 Bracket Assembly
4 G4 Harness Assembly
7 Economizer Assembly
8 Vent Valve

16 0-15 LPM Vaporizer Coil
17 0-15 LPM Breathing Coil
28 Drain Tube Assy
36 O-Ring - Viton - Manf to Dewar
38 Split-Lock Washer - Manifold 
39 Flow Control Valve Extension G4
52 Manifold Bolts - SS 1/4-20*5/8”
62 Cable Tie
72 Top Fill PB QDV

77

87 Condensate Bottle Bracket
88 Condensate Bottle
90 Shroud Washer SS #10
91 Shroud Screw SS #10-24*1/2”

13726943
13307335S
13787869

13277851S
20580870

11018994S

10657807
11940524S

CA405086
CA200038
13168347
2910501

10735983
15101621
CA405164

11908049
10931351

Pop-Off Assembly (see Page 5)

Pop-Off Assy Screw - SS #8-32*3/8*73

75

10576441

Split-Lock Washer - Pop Off Assy CA40514574

CA404899
2910991
2910391

10584513
Humidifier Adapter Elbow86 CA405451

Man. Part #DescriptionBubble

NO Pioneer #
P609
P617

P683L
P627
P628
P669
P668
P618
P629
P633

P624N
P642
P699
P631
P647
P633
P648
P651
P654
P650
P799
P347
P797
P796

Pop Off Assy CA405145 P633

Assyy
nf to Dewar
- Manifold 

Extension G4
1/4-20*5/8”
e
QDV

10657807
CA405086
CA200038
13168347
2910501

10735983
15101621
CA405164SS #8-32*3/8*

Pop Off Assy CA405145

P618
P629
P633

P624N
P642
P699
P631
P647
P633

le Bracket
Bottle
r SS #10

#10-24*1/2”

109313
g

105764

CA4048
291099
291039

105845
ter Elbow CA4054

yy
ssemblyy

zer Assemblyy
Vent Valve

0-15 LPM Vaporizer p
0-15 LPM Breat

Drain T
36 O-Ring - 
38 Sp
39
52
62
72

77

87
88
90
91

13726943
13307

73

75
74

86

Man. Part # Pioneer #
9



55

1 Bracket G4
2 0-15LPM 16 pos. Flow Control Valve
3 30 PSI Secondary Relief Valve
4 0-15 LPM 16 Position Decal
5 16 Position Lock Plate
6 Flow Control Valve Screws
7 Flow Control Knob - Red
8 G4 Service Meter
9 Meter Screw - SS #6-32*3/8”

10 Ground #8 Spade Terminal
11 Split-Lock Washer - Ground- #8
12 Screw - Ground - SS #8-32*3/8”
13 Ferrule 1/4
15 Tube Nut 1/4

13708104
13110145-FLO

20724438
10567941
13352401
14263928
10597904
CA405145
CA405164

B-775265-00
B-775063-00

13095627
13086149

13110217

Man. Part #DescriptionBubble

NO Pioneer #

P617

P821

P615

P822

P823

P824

P880

P634

P677

P678

P633
P677

P211

P210

e
6
T

G
#

4
/

eter
6-32*3/8”
Terminal

Ground- #8
#8-32*3/8”

4
/4

13352401
14263928
10597904
CA405145
CA405164

B-775265-00
B-775063-00

P634

P677

P678

P633
P677

P211

P210

lve
Valve

tion Decal
on Lock Plate

w Control Valve Screw
Flow Control Kno

G4 Serv
9 Meter S

10 G
11
12
13
15

13708104
13110145-FLO

13

1311021

art # Pioneer #

P617



56

G4 Liberator Reservoir

1 Economizer Regulator
2 23 PSI Primary Relief Valve
3 Ferrule 1/4
5 Tube Nut 1/4

1
3
9

Economizer

10531833
10585882

B-775265-00
B-775265-00

Man. Part #DescriptionBubble

NO Pioneer #

11908049
10576441
10931351

Pop-Off Assembly
Man. Part #DescriptionBubble

NO Pioneer #

P627

P614
P211
P210

P648
P654
P651



www.PioneerIndInc.com



58

G4 Stroller

2 Manifold
3 Vaporizer Coil
4 PRV Tube
5 Vent Outlet Tube
6 Top Bracket
8 FCV (0-6LPM)

10 27.0 – 33.0 PSI SRV
11 19.7 – 20.6 PSI PRV w/screen
12 Gen4 Meter
13 PRV Filter Assembly
16 Lock Plate, FCV
17 Knob, FCV
19 Flow Rate Decal, FCV (0-6LPM)
21 Feed-Thru Fitting
22 Ground Terminal, #8 spade
23 O-Ring, Manifold
27 Screw, Manifold #6-32*7/16 SS
28 Screw, Bracket/Meter #6-32*3/8 SS
29 Screw, FCV #6-32*1/2 SS
31 Lock Washer, Bracket/Manifold #6 SS
32 Ferrule 3/16
33 Nut, Tube 3/16
35 Strap, Vaporizer Coil
36 Fill Tube, QDV
38 Ferrule 1/4
40 Nut 1/4

TF QDV Lip Seal
TF QDV Inlet Fitting Seal

45 QDV, PB Top Fill Portable
48 Shoulder Strap
52 Screw, Case #8-32*1/4 SS

10665399
11891064
10656185
10656134
10861576

11014521T
10491253T
10528423
13219221
10932098
CA406438
10542153
CA406436
CA404841
10597904
10579423
CA404853
CA002305
20724438
CA404996

B-775068-00
CA405087
CA403730
10656118

B-775063-00
B-775062-00
B-775260-00

10656071
10566420T
13234703
10621986

Man. Part #DescriptionBubble

NO
Pioneer #

P665
P652
P643

P641

P881
P882
P866

P212

P601

P211

P824

P418
P209

P208
P699

P736

P737

P731

P830B

P640

P661
P662
P634

P678

P664
P612
P738

P210
P751
P229

P644



59



60

G4 Stroller

3 Vent Valve (auto-close)
Vent Valve (manual-close)

7 Fitting, Vaporizer Coil, SS
17 Elbow Connector, Top Fill QDV
18 Wire Harness, G4 Meter

Man. Part #Description
Bubble

NO Pioneer #

14004395
10564248
CA404839
10636395
13787877

P739

P703

P674

P659

P683

, p Q
Wire Harness, G4 Meter 13787877

3 Ven

7
17

n. Part #Descri Pionee

P739

P703

4



61

Service Case Assy - Blue - G4 - Wide
Dome Cover - Blue - Meter
Dome Cover - Blue - Scale

1 Condensate Pad
2 Condensate Cup - Blue 10542057
6 Top Cover - Blue - Wide
8 Grommet, Condensate Cup
9 Plunger, Condensate Cup

10 TF QDV Plug 10935117

Man. Part #Description
Bubble

NO Pioneer #
10542209

11668313
CA110033
CA110034

P693
P694

P675

P696
P695

P682
14015617
12932526
11199511

P687

P688
P690Dome Cover - Blue - Scale 11199511 P69

Se

ensate Pad
ndensate Cup - Blue 10542057

Top Cover - Blue - 
Grommet, Con

9 Plunger
10

Man. Partion
10542209

313 P693
P69

P696
P695



62

G4 Hi Flow Stroller
DescriptionBubble Seq No

10665399Manifold 2

12934695Vaporizer Coil3

10656185PRV Coil4

10656134Vent Outlet Tube5

10861576Top Bracket6

14034703TFCV (0 -15 LPM)8

 65PSI SRV10

10528423  20PSI PRV w/screen11

13219221Gen4 Meter12

CA406438Lock Plate, FCV16

10542153Knob, FCV17

CA40643719

PRV Filter Assy 20 10932098
CA404841Feed-Thru Fitting21

10597904Ground Terminal, #8 spade22

10579423O-Ring Manifold23

CA404853Screw, Manifold #6-32*7/16 SS27

CA002305Screw, Bracket #6-32*3/8 SS28
20724438Screw, FCV #6-32*3/8 SS29

14263928Screw, Meter #6-32*3/8 SS 30

CA40499631

B-775068-00Ferrule 3/1632

CA405087Nut, Tube 3/16 33

CA403730Strap Vaporizer Coil35

10656118Fill Tube, QDV36

B-775063-00Ferrule 1/438

B-775262-00Nut 1/440

10566420TQDV, PB Top Fill Portable45

B-775260-00TF QDV Lip Seal

13234703Shoulder Strap48

10621986Screw, #8-32*1/4 SS 52

14125390Insulator53

CA406358Heat Shield54

21015163Svce Case Assy - Black55

14507232SSvce Case Assy - Gray55

10542209Condensate Pad56

14400697-SVVaporizer Coil Extension57

14400689Fitting, 3/16 Coupling58

13110225LAN

Flow Rate Decal, FCV (0-15 LPM)

Lock Washer, Bracket/Manifold #6 SS

Man. Part #DescriptionBubble

NO
Pioneer #

P665

P643

P641

P881

P882

P212

P601

P824

P418

P209

P208

P699

P736

P737

P731

P640

P662

P678

P644

P602

P836

P632

P634

P868

P731

P211

P210

P664

Man. Part #DescriptionBubble

NO Pioneer #

P612

P663

P689

P669E

P667

P738

P689S

P675

P740

P751

o 66420T

P21

210

118

CA406437

PRV Filter Assy 10932098
CA404841Feed-Thru Fitting

10597904Ground Terminal, #8 spade

10579423O-Ring Manifold

CA404853Screw, Manifold #6-32*7/16 SS

2305

118

B-775063-00

B-775262-00

10566420Tortable

Flow Rate Decal, FCV (0-15 LPM)

P21

P601

P824

P418

P209

P208

P699

P736

P737

P731

P640

P678

P731

P211

P210

Man. Part #on Pioneer #

Ferrule 3/16

Nut, Tube 3/16

Strap Vaporizer Coil

Screw, FCV #6-32*3/8 S

Screw, Meter #6-32*3/8 

ck Washer, Bracket/Manifo

06358
21015163

14507232Sse Assy - G

106be

10861576Bracket

14034703TFCV (0 -15 LPM)

 65PSI SRV

  20PSI PRV

12

16

17

1054ndensate Pad

Coil Extension

pling

0225LAN

P881

P662

P

P634

P663

P6

P667

738

Ferrule 8

Nut 1/0

QDV, PB Top Fi5

TF QDV Li

Shoulder 8

Screw, #8-3252

Insulat3

Heat S54

Svce C55

Sv55

5

Descripble



63



64

G4 Hi Flow Stroller

14004395Vent Valve (auto-close)3

10564248Vent Valve (manual-close)

CA404839Fitting, Vaporizer Coil, SS7

10636395Elbow Connector, Top Fill QDV17

13787877Wire Harness, G4 Meter18

Man. Part #DescriptionBubble

NO
Pioneer #

P739

P703

P674

P659

P683

Vent Valve (manual close)

A404

68

Vent Valve (manual close)

CA404Fitting, Vaporizer Coil, SS

10636395Elbow Connector, Top Fill QDV

13787877Wire Harness, G4 Meter P68

953

Man. Part #
e

NO
Pion

P739

P703



65

NOTES



66

Filling Equipment

6’

8’

10’

12’

P710

P711

P712

P713

Call for Pricing & 
Custom Length Needs

Fully Armored Liquid Oxygen Transfer Line

P715 P720P714

PI
ON

EE
R 

IN
DU

ST
RI

ES
 IN

C.
w

w
w

.P
io

ne
er

In
dI

nc
.co

m
1-

80
0-

22
7-

75
63

Pr
op

er
ty

 o
f:

PB Roller BaseCaire Roller Base

P390P901

P715P714

6’

8’

0’

P711

P712

713

Transfer Line

P720



67

P241

PB Female Quick

Connect Fill Tip

P728 P646 P229

P751 P750 P310 P671

P719 P721 P729 P726

P727 T4020/T4040

PB Style Posi Lock

Fill Tip

Caire Posi Lock

Fill Tip

Quick Connect Seal

Metal

Lip Seal

Rubber

Lip Seal

PB

Vent Wrench

Caire

Vent Wrench

5/8” x 5/8”

Male Flare Fitting

1” to 5/8”

Fill Adapter/Reducer

3/4” MPT x 5/8” Flare

90 Degree

3/4” MPT x 5/8” Flare

100 PSI

Pressure Gauge

Bluk Tank

Capsuhelic Gauges

Relief Valve

1/4” 22 PSI

1/4” 50 PSI

1/4” 150 PSI

P991

P993

P992

P750P750 P31P750P750 P31

P72

Cai

Vent W

3/4” MPT x 5/

P721

Rubber

Lip Seal

P671

ock Quic

ch

27

ck

Fill Tip

P751

P

PB Sty

5/8” x 5/

Male Flare Fittin

T x 5/8” Flare

T4020/T40

1” to 5/8”

pFill Adapter/Redu



68

Patient Ready

Repair Service

Pioneer Industries specializes in Patient Ready Repairs on all makes and
models of Liquid Oxygen equipment -portables, reservoirs & delivery tanks.

We repair only LOX equipment which allows our shop flow to be
streamlined for maximum efficiency. We assess all plumbing components

along with vacuum integrity, performing repairs as needed to make
equipment Patient Ready and we place our Pioneer warranty on it - 90 days
parts/labor & 2 year vacuum. Re-evacuation is performed ONLY if the tank

fails NER (Normal Evacporation Rate) test. All equipment is thoroughly
cleaned & bagged and returned with repair documentation.

*Expert technician knowledge & service
*Fast Turnaround Time - 1-2 Weeks
*High Quality Replacement Parts



69

REVAC OnlyService

For our clients that perform plumbing
repairs in-house, we offer a VACUUM
ONLY service. Clients can send tanks

in stripped down to the dewar or complete
for vacuum service. We offer fast

turnaround time and are able to perform
weld repairs if needed. All vacuums come

with a 2 year warranty.



Doug Fish - Owner/President & LOX “Guru”

Doug M. Fish - AP/AR & Purchasing

Adam Fish - Warehouse & Project Manager

Breanna Dyer - Sales & Marketing / Technical Support

Debbie Reed - Lead Technician

James Bailey - Master Technician

Greg Hamather - Master Cryogenic/High Pressure
Welder and Fabricator, Chief Bulk Tank Technician

Mike Elsbury - Repair Technician

Erin Rhudy - Shipping/Receiving Manager

Doug@PioneerIndInc.com

DougM@PioneerIndInc.com

Adam@PioneerIndInc.com

Breanna@PioneerIndInc.com

Debbie@PioneerIndInc.com

James@PioneerIndInc.com

Greg@PioneerIndInc.com

Mike@PioneerIndInc.com

Erin@PioneerIndInc.com



NOTES

www.PioneerIndInc.com



2021
www.PioneerIndInc.com


